

---

**IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Thomas D. Martin, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

University of Utah, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal No. 20170844-CA

---

On appeal from a final judgment of the Third Judicial District Court,  
Salt Lake County, State of Utah, Case No. 160906038,  
the Honorable Andrew H. Stone presiding.

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

Julia Kyte  
Durham Jones & Pinegar  
111 S. Main, Suite 2400  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Attorney for Appellant

J. Clifford Petersen (8315)  
Assistant Utah Solicitor General  
Sean D. Reyes (7969)  
Utah Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor  
P.O. Box 140856  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856  
phone: (801) 366-0100  
cliffpetersen@agutah.gov  
Attorneys for Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

## LIST OF CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

The following are parties to this appeal:

Plaintiff-Appellant:

--Thomas Martin.

Defendant-Appellees:

--University of Utah.

--University of Utah College of Pharmacy. Though named as a separate legal entity, the College of Pharmacy is an operating unit of the University of Utah.

--Utah Poison Control Center. Though named as a separate legal entity, the Center is an operating unit of the University, organizationally within the College of Pharmacy, Department of Pharmacotherapy.

--Barbara Crouch, a University employee.

--Erik Barton, a University employee.

--Stephen Hartsell, a University employee.

--Samuel Finlayson, a University employee.

--Heidi Thompson, a University employee.

--Paula Peacock, a University employee.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	9
1.    Premature notice of appeal.....	9
Standard of review:.....	9
Preservation:.....	10
2.    Waiver.....	10
Standard of review:.....	10
Preservation:.....	10
3.    Summary judgment standard.....	10
Standard of review:.....	11
Preservation:.....	11
4.    Contract claims.....	12
Standard of review:.....	12
Preservation:.....	12
5.    State due process claim.....	12
Standard of review:.....	12
Preservation:.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
Facts:.....	13
College of Pharmacy Offer (August Offer).....	13
School of Medicine Offer (December Offer).....	15
Medical Staff Appointment (Medical Privileges).....	16
Martin was mistakenly granted hospital medical staff privileges.....	17
Incomplete Application for School of Medicine Faculty Appointment.....	18
Martin’s Subsequent Employment and Earnings.....	25
July 9 Letter.....	26

Course of proceedings: .....	29
Disposition below: .....	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	31
ARGUMENT .....	32
I. Martin’s premature notice of appeal is untimely and deprives this Court of jurisdiction.....	32
II. Waiver and abandonment.....	40
A. Qualified immunity on federal due process claim .....	41
B. Negligence claim.....	42
C. Claim for injunctive relief .....	43
III. The district court applied the correct summary judgment standard.	43
IV. The district court correctly granted summary judgment on the contract claims. ....	51
Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	57
V. The district court correctly granted summary judgment on the state due process claim. ....	59
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
ADDENDUM: No addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>Andersen v. Andersen</i> , 2015 UT App 260, 361 P.3d 698.....	48
<i>Arato v. Shefco, Ltd.</i> , 2014 UT App 148, 330 P.3d 115.....	55
<i>Barneck v. Utah Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2015 UT 50, 353 P.3d 140 .....	11, 44-45
<i>Bradbury v. Valencia</i> , 2000 UT 50, 5 P.3d 649 .....	33
<i>Breese v. Barton</i> , 2016 UT App 220, 387 P.3d 536.....	48, 51, 61-62, 64, 67
<i>Brehany v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 812 P.2d 49 (Utah 1991).....	58
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Human Ensemble, LLC</i> , 2013 UT App 68, 299 P.3d 1149.....	58
<i>Cross v. Olsen</i> , 2013 UT App 135, ¶, 303 P.3d 1030 .....	56
<i>Flygare v. Ogden City</i> , 2017 UT App 189, 405 P.3d 970.....	11, 45
<i>Garver v. Rosenberg</i> , 2014 UT 42, 347 P.3d 380 .....	34-35, 37-38
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 2013 UT 18, 299 P.3d 1098 .....	42
<i>IHC Health Servs., Inc. v. D &amp; K Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 2008 UT 73, 196 P.3d 588 .....	47
<i>Johnson’s v. Gold’s Gym</i> , 2009 UT App 76, 206 P. 3d 302.....	47
<i>Judge v. Saltz Plastic Surgery, PC</i> , 2014 UT App 144, 330 P.3d 126.....	54, 65
<i>Koerber v. Mismash</i> , 2015 UT App 237, 359 P.3d 701.....	43-44, 45
<i>Ladd v. Bowers Trucking, Inc.</i> , 2011 UT App 355, 264 P.3d 752.....	54
<i>Matter of Adoption of B.B.</i> , 2017 UT 59, 417 P.3d 1 .....	39

<i>Oman v. Davis Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 UT 70, 194 P.3d 956 .....	58-59
<i>Osuagwa v. Gila Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 938 F.Supp.2d 1142 (D. N.M. 2012) .....	67
<i>Potter v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 2018 UT 21, --- P.3d --- .....	11
<i>Riggins v. Goodman</i> , 572 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Riggs v. Scrivner, Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 1146 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Jordan River Restoration Network</i> , 2012 UT 84, 299 P.3d 990 .....	60
<i>Scudder v. Kennecott Copper Corp.</i> , 886 P.2d 48 (Utah 1994).....	44
<i>Spackman ex rel. Spackman v. Bd. of Educ. Of Box Elder Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2000 UT 87, 16 P.3d 533 .....	66
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76.....	40
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 961 P.2d 299 (Utah 1998).....	48, 62
<i>Tonkovich v. Kansas Bd. of Regents</i> , 159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	41-42
<i>Uintah Basin Med. Ctr. v. Hardy</i> , 2008 UT 15, 179 P.3d 786 .....	47
<i>Wohnoutka v. Kelley</i> , 2014 UT App 154, 330 P.3d 762.....	48

### Statutes

Utah Code §§ 63G-7-101.....	42
